
BRAITHWAITE & CO LIMITED 
          (A Government of India Undertaking under Ministry of Railways) 

HEAD OFF. & REGD. OFF. : 5, HIDE ROAD, KOLKATA – 43,  
 TEL 2439-7415 / 4114 / 6613 / 7413, FAX :91 (033) 2439 7632 /  5607  

E MAIL: purchase@braithwaiteindia.com , Website: braithwaiteindia.com  

CIN: U74210WB1976GOI030798 
 

TENDER NO: BCL/RD/CTRB/120/2018      October 23, 2018 
        
To, 
M/s. _______________________ 
 

 

SEALED OFFERS IN SINGLE BID SYSTEM ARE INVITED FOR SUPPLY OF 120 NOS. OF AAR APPROVED CARTRIDGE TAPER 
ROLLER BEARING CLASS ‘E’ (6 INCH X 11 INCH) COMPLETE WITH NARROW JAW ADAPTER AS PER RDSO’S DRAWING & 
SPECIFICATION REQUIRED FOR REFURBISHMENT JOB OF 15 NOS. FLAT RAKE RAIL WAGON.  
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 

Offer should be submitted in SINGLE BID type (i.e. Price bid along with terms & conditions) in sealed envelope with 
super scribing Tender No., Due date and addressed to Sr. Manager (Purchase),  M/s. Braithwaite & Co. Ltd., 5 Hide 
Road, Kolkata – 700 043 and to dropped into Box No. 2 at our Clive Works, on or before  29.10.2018. If sent by post it 
should reach us before the specified date.  
 
The Tender shall be opened on 29.10.2018 at 3.00 P.M. Tenderers may depute their representative during opening of 
the tender.  
 
A. SPECIFICATION OF CTRB:    

AAR approved Cartridge Taper Roller Bearing complete with size 6 inch x 11 inch Class ‘E’ to RDSO Specification No. 
AB/RB/39-2002 Rev.3 with 3 amendments or latest. 
 

Assembly complete with Narrow Jaw Adapter to RDSO Drg. No. WD-89067-S/9, ALT-6  or latest.  
 

The item should suitable for fitment on B.G. Wagons confirming to Indian Railway standard specification as well as latest 
ALT numbers as stated in the IRS drawing and / or subsequent amendments. 
 
Quantity: 8 sets per wagon and total 120 sets of CTRB.  
 
In case of any query before quoting, bidders may contact Works Manager (I/C) – CW &VW for clarification, if any. No 
claim shall be entertained afterwards. 
 
Scope shall also include mounting of bearings at BCL premises. 
 
B. TENDERER SHOULD SUBMIT FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ALONG WITH OFFER. 
 

1)  For NSIC / MSME / SSI registered bidders, copy of valid documents along with indication for ownership (i.e. 
whether the owner is of SC / ST category). In case, the owner is of SC / ST category, necessary documents is to 
be submitted. For startup MSE vendors relaxation in experience & turn over will be applicable as per norms. 

 

2)  Copy of GST registration. 
 

3) Unconditional acceptance of all the terms & conditions of the tender. In case, the L-1 bidder does not submit 
unconditional acceptance / does not agree to all terms & conditions of the tender / is not techno-commercially 
eligible, his bid will be rejected and next bid (s) will be considered for evaluation / order placement. 

 
C. GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS:   

1. All corrections (if any), must be signed at the appropriate place by the signatory of the bidder, otherwise tender 
will be invalid.    

2. Offer should remain valid for 90 days from the date of opening of this tender.   

3. Alteration, inclusion, deviation will not be allowed once the bid is submitted.  
 
4. Price quoted / ordered rate(s) should remain FIRM up to completion of all deliveries and up to the end of the 

contract. No claim for price increase shall be entertained. 
 

5. BCL reserves the right to place order on single party only. 
 

6. Inspection: The subject materials inspected by BCL. However, Test Certificate & Guarantee / Warranty 
certificates shall accompany with the supply.   

mailto:purchase@braithwaiteindia.com


Page – 2 
 
7. Delivery:  All CTRBs are to be delivered at our Clive / Victoria Works free of cost within 30.11.18.    

8.  Bill Certifying Authority:   Works Manager (I/C) – CW & VW or his authorized representative. 
 

9. Payment Terms:  Payment will be made with 30 days credit from the date of supply of materials / submission 
of bill with relevant documents. However, non-acceptance of payment terms, BCL may reject the offer.   

 

 Party has to submit GST compliant invoice and challan (if any) to the authorities mentioning its GSTIN No.  
 Party has to submit compliance regarding documentation / monthly returns so as to ensure availing Input Tax 

Credit (ITC) by BCL, failing which BCL will deduct the resultant amount. 
 BCL reserves the right to keep the payment of GST amount to the party on hold till the receipt of ITC by BCL is 

ensured.  
 

10. Guarantee / Warranty: The supplier will give Warranty / Guarantee for the above items for a period of 24 
months from the date of commissioning or 30 months from the date of completion of supply, whichever is 
earlier. Warranty should cover design, material and workmanship. This warranty will be in the same line as you 
are given to Railways against Railway Board Contract. 
 

11. Liquidated Damages: In the event of failure on your part to complete the supply within the stipulated 
completion period, Braithwaite reserves the right to recover a sum of 0.5 % of every week of delay or part 
thereof, by way of L.D. subject to maximum of 10 % of ordered value.    

12. Risk Purchase: In the event of failure on your part to complete the job within the reasonable period of time as 
decided by the purchaser, the purchaser reserves the right to get the job done by other agency / agencies as per 
the order on `Risk Purchase’ basis and shall recover the extra cost thereof, if incurred, will be recovered from 
you. 
 

13. Arbitration: All questions, disputes or differences whatsoever shall, arise between the purchaser and the 
supplier upon or in relation to or in connection with the contract, either party may forthwith give to the other 
notice in writing of the existence of such question, dispute or difference and the same shall be referred to the 
adjudication of sole arbitrator. CMD - BCL shall have the right and authority to appoint an Arbitrator, who is not 
connected with either party in any way. The parties to the dispute will share equally the cost of arbitration as 
intimated by the Arbitrator. 
 

Such a reference submitted to the Arbitrator shall be deemed to be the submission to the Arbitrator within the 
meaning of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 statutory modification thereof. The proceedings of the 
Arbitration shall be held in Kolkata. 

 

Any legal dispute that may arise will be settled within the jurisdiction of court of Kolkata. 
 

14. Evaluation of Lowest Bid: Lowest bid shall be evaluated on the basis of lowest Basic rate per CTRB as per 
price bid format.   
 

15. Quantity Variation & Repeat Order Clause: BCL reserves the right to increase or decrease the ordered 
quantity during the currency of the contract by not more than 30 % on the same price and terms & conditions by 
giving the notice in writing to that effect and according to the revised delivery schedule of the purchaser.   

 BCL also reserve the right to place repeat order for a maximum of 75% of the ordered quantity & value at the 
same rate, terms & conditions. 
 

16. In case of materials found defective / poor quality, the supplier shall immediately arrange to replace the same 
failing which BCL reserve the right to recover necessary charges as deemed fit. 

 

17. Company reserves the right to terminate the order giving 15 days prior notice at any point of time in case of 
non-performance / non compliance of delivery schedule / poor quality of materials.   

18  The quoted rate shall be mentioned in figure as well as in words. In case difference, rates quoted in words shall 
be considered. 

 

19.  No over writing or correction will be allowed in price. Bid will be treated as cancelled if any over writing or 
correction is found in the price.  

 

Price Format:: 
 

Item Description  
quantity 

Basic 
rate per 
CTRB 

Freight charge per CTRB 
for delivery upto BCL’s CW 
/ VW, Kolkata, if required  

HSN 
Code & 
GST % 

Landed rate  per 
CTRB    set (Rs.) 

Supply of AAR approved Cartridge 
Taper Roller Bearing Class ‘E’ (6 inch 
x 11 inch) complete with Narrow Jaw 
Adapter (Without RDSO 
Inspection) 

 
120 sets  

 
 

 
  

 


